GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:261
ANSWERED ON:02.03.2005

ASSESSMENT OF MEDICAL FACILITIES
Mahato Shri Bir Sing;Mahato Shri Sunil Kumar

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has assessed the present status of availability of essential medical facilities in the States;
(b) if so, the details thereof in each State ;
(c) whether the Government has formulated any National Plan to bring improvement ; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the annual expenditure earmarked under the plan?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE ( SHRIAMBUMAN RAMADOSS)

(a)&(b): Yes, Sir. A Facility Survey has been conducted inthe selected districts of the country which assessed the availability of infrastructure i.e. water facility, electricity, vehicle, operation theatre, labour room etc. and medical staff position in the primary health care institution in the country. The details of the same are annexed.

(c)&(d): Government has been making all possible efforts to improve the health facilities in the country.

Under the Reproductive and Child Health Programme, following steps are being taken:

- Major Civil Works for repair/construction of OT/Labour Room

- Provision of equipments/medicine for emergency obstetric care at first referral units

- Financial assistance for contract appointments/hiring of Anesthetists/Gynaecologists/

Safe Motherhood consultants/Staff Nurses/Lab Technician, Additional ANMs etc.

- Skill based in-service training for capacity building of ANMs and other health functionaries.

Strengthening of rural health facilities is also an important component of the National Rural Health Mission.
ANNEXURE

TABLE C 1: Status of infrastructure of community Health Centers in the States of India, 2004

S1. ©Name of the No. of Water Facility Tank & Electricity Generator Telephone
No. State CHC Pump All Part Functional

1 Andhra Pd. 70 22.9 5.6 95.2 98.6 95.2 85.7
2 Arunachal Pd. 16 87.5 0.0 75.0 75.0 66.7 50.0
3 Assam 39 43.6 0.0 66.7 84.6 29.4 10.3
4 Bihar 26 19.2 0.0 69.2 53.8 91.7 19.2
5 Chhattisgarh 97 31.0 3.1 82.0 95.5 75.0 51.5
6 Gujarat 111 73.9 1.8 85.6 94.6 87.2 95.5
7 Haryana 63 63.5 0.0 73.2 88.9 90.9 88.9
8 Himachal Pd. 44 97.7 0.0 66.7 88.6 63.2 84.1
9 J & K 22 86.4 0.0 91.7 86.4 71.4 54.4
10 Jharkhand NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

11 Karnataka 73 49.3 0.0 83.6 97.3 61.9 95.9
12 Kerala 13 30.8 61.5 100.0 84.6 16.7 84.6
13 Madhya Pd. 177 21.2 3.4 70.2 92.1 85.4 57.6
14 Maharashtra (RH) 187 52.0 11.0 84.1 94.1 88.3 81.3
15 Manipur 04 50.0 0.0 66.7 100.0 100.0 25.0
16 Meghalaya 05 60.0 20.0 100.0 80.0 0.0 40.0
17 Mizoram 09 55.6 0.0 100.0 88.9 60.0 100.0
18 Nagaland 08 75.0 0.0 0.0 75.0 100.0 37.5

19 Orissa NA NA NA NA NA NA NA


20 Punjab 15
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Orissa is not included due to the unavailability of data.
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C2: Staff position of CHC in the States of India, 2004.
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LA: Laboratory Technician.
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Table P1l: Status of Infrastructure in Primary Health Centres in the States of India 2004.

S1
No

O Jo 0w N

Note:

State
No.
of
PHCs

Own
building

Andhra Pradesh
Arunachal Pd.
Assam

Bihar
Chhattisgarh
Gujarat
Haryana
Himachal Pd.
Jammu & K
Jharkhand
Karnataka
Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland
Orissa

Punjab
Rajasthan
Tamil Nadu
Tripura

Uttar Pradesh
Uttaranchal
West Bengal

Toilet
Facility #
380 90.8
41 87.8
290 96.9
845 64.6
320 74.7
356 79.5
254 57.1
169 74.0
290 607
285 78.6
540 85.6
70 91.4
721 70.7
677 84.2
32 71.9
25 100.0
27 96.3
37 83.8
595 71.9
71 76.7
671 71.7
501 94.4
11 100.0
2083 58.2
144 63.9
209 93.8

# Toilet facility: Flush toilet

Percentage of PHCs having

Water Electri Labour
@ city room
89.5 16.3
43.9 80.5
37.6 14.8
29.5 2.1
56.6 4.1
91.3 59.3
56.3 48.4
55.6 81.7
52.8 55.9
39.3 2.8
88.9 40.7
98.6 24.3
56.9 16.4
87.7 49.6
25.0 12.5
100.0 52.0
51.9 0.0
40.5 67.6
28.1 5.7
60.6 46.5
71.4 38.2
98.2 34.3
18.2 100.0
14.7 5.7
22.2 41.0
85.2 11.5

@ Water facility through only Tap water

Telepho Vehic % of PHCs

ne le with at

least one bed
98.4 87.4 36.3 24.5
82.9 61.0 31.7 48.8
65.5 56.2 3.8 12.4
32.0 27.0 2.4 19.4
54.7 20.6 1.6 3.8
96.1 66.9 85.7 86.5
85.4 39.0 67.6 4.7
91.0 31.4 18.6 19.2
69.9 36.7 7.3 27.0
33.0 21.8 4.2 21.8
95.9 61.3 58.7 17.2
92.9 42.9 35.7 41.4
64.5 41.9 3.7 1.8
95.3 78.9 47.1 55.8
81.3 40.6 3.1 6.3
92.0 96.0 20.0 48.0
96.3 92.6 44 .4 59.3
67.6 73.0 10.8 37.8
47.7 25.7 1.7 1.0
80.3 45.1 49.3 11.3
79.6 66.0 7.3 8.8
99.9 95.6 39.7 41.7
100.0 100.0 100.0 72.7
45.0 36.0 5.5 18.1
59.0 22.9 16.0 21.5
61.2 56.0 11.0 2.4

Table P2: Staff position in Primary Health Centers in the States of India 2004

S1.

Medical officer
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Note:

NA Information Not Available.

## Taken from number of PHCs having sanction post
### Taken from Number of PHCs having
@ Taken from number of PHCs having sanction post

Female#
(MPW)

Andhra Pradesh
Arunachal Pradesh
Assam

Bihar
Chhattisgarh
Gujarat

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir
Jharkhand
Karnataka
Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland

Orissa

Punjab
Rajasthan

Tamil Nadu
Tripura

Uttar Pradesh
Uttaranchal
West Bengal

Officer

PHCs
worker###
380 73.9
41 902
290 80.7
845 98.1
320 43.4
256 INA
254 50.4
169 75.1
290 47.6
285 88.1
540 45.6
70 90.0
721 49.1
677 INA
32 100.0
25 92.0
27 81.5
37 75.7
595 64.9
71 25.4
671 80.3
501 97.4
11 90.9
2083 80.8
144 78.5
209 69.9
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Table Sl1-Status of infrastructure of sub centers in the states of India Facility Survey - 2004
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State No. of SC Having
SC's

Govt. Tap Well

Building

Andhra Pradesh
Arunachal Pd.
Assam

Bihar
Chhattisgarh
Gujarat
Haryana
Himachal Pradesh
Jammu & Kashmir
Jharkhand
Karnataka
Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland
Orissa

Punjab
Rajasthan
Tamil Nadu
Tripura

Uttar Pradesh
Uttaranchal
West Bengal

762
71
522
1237
687
712
523
309
529
289
881
158
1378
1351
60
NA
53
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142
1302
867
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262
418
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Note: Information Not available in Meghalaya

Percentage taken from Sub Center having Government Building

Table: S2-Staff position of Sub centers in the States of India Facility Survey - 2004.

S1. State No.of Health Worker Male Health worker Female
No. SC's

Post In Post In

Sanction position sanction position
1 Andhra Pradesh 762 69.8 58.1 99.6 92.0
2 Arunachal Pd. 17 83.1 86.4 3.2 60.0
3 Assam 522 11.5 96.7 92.1 99.8
4 Bihar 1237 55.6 54.2 84.4 94.3
5 Chhattisgarh 687 98.4 72.0 100.0 83.8
6 Gujarat 712 70.6 42.7 99.2 98.5
7 Haryana 523 91.6 66.2 96.2 95.8
8 Himachal Pd. 309 76.4 72.5 96.4 48.3
9 Jammu & Kashmir 529 82.6 84.9 75.6 80.8
10 Jharkhand 289 55.4 61.3 87.5 95.7
11 Karnataka 881 61.4 64.5 100.0 93.1
12 Kerala 158 67.1 79.2 100.0 96.8
13 Madhya Pradesh 1378 89.0 81.2 98.3 90.9
14 Maharashtra 1351 95.4 79.5 99.8 98.6
15 Manipur 60 51.7 80.6 73.3 97.7
16 Meghalaya NA NA NA NA NA
17 Mizoram 53 94.3 96.0 96.2 100.0
18 Nagaland 68 76.5 100.00 98.5 100.0
19 Orissa 1270 88.4 51.4 100.0 96.5
20 Punjab 142 82.4 71.8 96.5 92.0
21 Rajasthan 1302 17.1 84.7 95.6 97.6
22 Tamil Nadu 867 98.4 52.8 100.0 98.7
23 Tripura 22 93.3 53.6 99.0 98.6
24 Uttar Pradesh 4346 16.6 84.2 99.4 99.2
25 Uttaranchal 262 19.5 66.7 99.6 99.2
26 West Bengal 418 93.3 53.6 99.0 98.6
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